# Application for large bird approval

Local Law 2 Animal Management 2011

Subordinate Local Law 1 and 2



Purpose

Council approval is required for the keeping of up to one large bird (cockatoo, galah, other bird of similar size, peacock, or peahen) on properties less than 4000m<sup>2</sup>. Approvals are valid for three years and council officers will inspect the property as part of the approval process.

Application fees are non-refundable or transferrable.

Type of Application

New	арр	lication
-----	-----	----------

Renewal application. Existing application number \_\_\_\_\_\_

Applica	ant Details
---------	-------------

Postcode			
Phone			
Bird Details			

Type of bird

## Applicant Declaration

I hereby apply for approval to keep a large bird and declare that the particulars provided on this form are true and correct in every detail. I understand that I must comply with all conditions specified in this form for minimum standards in keeping of animals, and all animal related laws as stipulated in Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011 and the accompanying subordinate local laws. I understand that my application fee is non-refundable or transferrable.

Signature \_\_\_\_\_ Date \_\_\_\_\_

## Conditions of Approval

These are in addition to the conditions listed in Schedules 4 and 5 of the *Subordinate Local Law 2 (Animal Management) 2011*.

The Approval holder must:

- care for the animal in accordance with minimum standards
- keep the bird in an enclosure that complies with minimum standards
- clean the cage or aviary at least once a week and comply with reasonable hygiene standards
- keep the bird's food in properly sealed, vermin proof containers
- take all reasonable steps to ensure that the bird does not cause nuisance
- take specified action to protect against possible harm to the local environment

#### The approval:

- is for the person and the property applied for
- may be revoked if Townsville City Council should receive any substantiated complaints
- is to be renewed every 3 years

## **Privacy Collection Statement**

Townsville City Council collects and manages personal information in the course of performing its activities, functions and duties. We respect the privacy of the personal information held by us. The way in which Council manages personal information is governed by the *Information Privacy Act 2009*. We are collecting your personal information in accordance with *Local Law 2 (Animal Management) 2011* and *Subordinate Local Law 2 (Animal Management) 2011* and *Subordinate Local Law 2 (Animal Management) 2011*. The information will be used to process this application for approval to keep large bird, update our records and to undertake any compliance actions as required. Generally, we will not disclose your personal information outside of Council unless we are required to do so by law, or unless you give your consent to this disclosure. For further information about how we manage your personal information please see our Information Privacy Policy.

#### Submit the form

#### Refer to the Schedule of fees and charges (Animal Management) on Council's website for fee amount.

In person: Customer Service Centres are located at:

- 103 Walker Street, Townsville City (cash, cheque, EFTPOS and/or credit card (Mastercard or Visa))
- Customer Service Point, Riverway Library, 20 Village Boulevard, Thuringowa Central. (Card Only) 9.00am to 5.00pm, Monday to Friday. Closed Public Holidays.
- Mail: Return your completed registration form together with cheque/money order payable to
- Townsville City Council, PO Box 1268, TOWNSVILLE CITY QLD 4810
- Email: enquiries@townsville.qld.gov.au

If no payment is provided, a customer service representative will contact you for payment via credit card over the phone.

Office Use Only				
Date	Approval number	Amount	Receipt number	